

No. 13-456

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH KOSTICK, KYLE MARK TAKAI, DAVID P.
BROSTROM, LARRY S. VERAY, ANDREW WALDEN, EDWIN
J. GAYAGAS, ERNEST LASTER, and JENNIFER LASTER,
Appellants,

v.

SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official capacity as the Chief
Election Officer State of Hawaii; STATE OF HAWAII
2011 REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION; *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Hawaii**

BRIEF OPPOSING MOTION TO AFFIRM

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
ANNA H. OSHIRO
MARK M. MURAKAMI
Damon Key Leong Kupchak Hastert
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUBSTANTIAL	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE 2012 PLAN IS ENTITLED TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW ONLY AFTER HAWAII HAS MET <i>BURNS'S</i> TESTS TO SHOW ITS COUNT OF "PERMANENT RESIDENTS" UPHOLDS EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES	1
II. THE 44.22% AND 21.75% DEVIATIONS ARE NOT THE SMALLEST PRACTICABLE	9
III. THE STATE CONCEDED PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)	7
<i>Citizens for Equitable & Responsible Gov't v. Cnty. of Hawaii</i> , 120 P.3d 217 (Haw. 2005)	6
<i>Essex v. Koback</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012)	7
<i>Fairley v. Patterson</i> , 493 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991)	8
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 522 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1725 (2013)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9, 10
<i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , 270 P.3d 1013 (Haw. 2012)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	5

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

U.S. Constitution

amend. XIV *passim*

Rules of the Supreme Court of the
United States

Rule 18.4..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Court voids voting district plans, Honolulu
Star-Advertiser (Jan. 5, 2012)
([http://www.staradvertisr.com/newspreim/20120105__Court_voids_voting_districts_p
lan.html?id=136723273&id=136723273&c=
n&c=n](http://www.staradvertisr.com/newspreim/20120105__Court_voids_voting_districts_p
lan.html?id=136723273&id=136723273&c=
n&c=n)) 7, 6
